

No. 24-410

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

L.M. a minor by and through his father and
stepmother and natural guardians, Christopher and
Susan Morrison,

Petitioner,

v.

TOWN OF MIDDLEBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF J.R., A MINOR, BY
AND THROUGH HIS MOTHER AND GENERAL
GUARDIAN, EDEN HOPE RODRIGUEZ, AND
CLAREMONT INSTITUTE'S CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE, IN
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

William E. Trachman
Counsel of Record
James L. Kerwin
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 S Lewis Way
Lakewood, CO 80227
(303) 292-2021
wtrachman@mslegal.org
November 12, 2024

John C. Eastman
Anthony T. Caso
CONSTITUTIONAL COUNSEL
GROUP
1628 N. Main St,
#289
Salinas, CA 93906
(909) 257-3869
jeastman@ccg1176.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	4
I. The Court Should Grant Review to Hold that Student Speech that Contributes to the Marketplace of Ideas Can Never Be Suppressed Based Solely on the School Officials' Opposition and Predicted Psychological Strain Felt by Listeners....	4
II. The Court Should Grant Review to Protect Students' Rights to Share Views on Controversial Topics.....	13
III. The Court Should Grant Review to Rule that Speech Reflecting Foundational Legal Principles That Have Been Repeatedly Reaffirmed by the Supreme Court Cannot be Suppressed as Disruptive.....	21
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	9
<i>Adams by & through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4 th (11th Cir. 2022)	24, 26
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946).....	21
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1985).....	8
<i>Blackwell v. Issaquena Co. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 363 F.2d 749 (1966)	6
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	3
<i>Dep't of Educ. v. Louisiana</i> , 603 U.S. 866, 144 S. Ct. 2509 (2024).....	26
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	21
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	21
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	15

<i>Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L. by & through Levy</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021).....	7, 13, 20
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	7
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024).....	2
<i>National Institute of Family Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	2
<i>National Rifle Ass’n v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024).....	2
<i>Neese v. Becerra</i> , 2022 WL 1265925 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	24
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	21
<i>Parents Defending Ed. v. Linn Mar Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2023 WL 6330394 (8th Cir., 2023)	13

<i>Police Dep't of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	20
<i>Rodriguez v. Maricopa Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3rd Cir. 2001)	7, 10
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	7
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	17
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	21
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	21
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	2, 14
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	15
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(2)	24
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(8)	24

Regulations

34 C.F.R. pt. 106	26
34 C.F.R. § 106.33	25
34 C.F.R. § 106.34(a)(3)	25
34 C.F.R. § 106.37(c)(1).....	25
Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020)	26

Other Authorities

AN HISTORICAL MEMOIR OF THE PENNSYLVANIA SOCIETY FOR PROMOTING THE ABOLITION OF SLAVERY (Merrihew and Thompson 1848)....	17
Benjamin Franklin, <i>On Freedom of Speech and the Press</i> , Pennsylvania Gazette, November 17, 1737 (reprinted in 2 THE LIFE AND WRITINGS OF BENJAMIN FRANKLIN (McCarty & Davis 1840 at 431).....	15
<i>Common Sense</i> , CITIZEN PAINE (Madison House 2002).....	16
<i>Declaration of Rights and Other Amendments, North Carolina Ratifying Convention</i> (Aug. 1, 1788).....	19

James Madison, <i>On Property</i> , Mar. 29, 1792 (Papers 14:266-68).....	14
<i>New York Ratification of Constitution</i> , 26 July 1788, <i>Elliot 1:327—31</i>	19
<i>The Firstness of the First Amendment</i> , 65 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 464 (1956)	15, 20
Thomas Cooley, <i>THE GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW</i> , (Little, Brown, & Co. 1880).....	15
<i>Transgender women must sign up for military draft under Biden admin, trans men get a pass</i> , Fox News, Oct. 11, 2022.....	25
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. for Civil Rts., Annual Report to the Secretary, the President, and the Congress, at 27 (2021).....	23
